

JUVENILE DEPARTMENT

JUVENILE INTAKE AND ASSESSMENT CENTER 2121 KAEN ROAD | OREGON CITY, OR 97045

November 27, 2019

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement with Water Environment Services for Youth Work Crews for the Project Payback Program

Purpose/	Water Environment Services will provide opportunities for youth
Outcomes	involved with the Juvenile Department to complete general labor,
Outcomes	
	including litter patrol, brush cutting, ivy removal and leaf
	pickup/removal within their city.
Dollar Amount and	Water Environment Services will provide up to \$2,000 through June
Fiscal Impact	30, 2021. There are no general fund dollars required.
Funding Source	Water Environment Services, Clackamas County Oregon
Duration	Effective through June 30, 2021.
Previous Board	None
Action	
Strategic Plan	1. Provide interventions, compliance monitoring, and restorative
Alignment	services to youth so they can be accountable to victims and the
	community to repair the harm they have caused.
	2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.
Counsel Review	10/15/19
Contact Person	Lisa Krzmarzick, Administrative Services Supervisor, Juvenile
	Department, ext. 8788
Contract No.	N/A

BACKGROUND:

This first renewal of the Intergovernmental Agreement provides work for youth which then provides an avenue for the youth to earn funds to repay victims and pay their court fines and fees.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve the attached Intergovernmental Agreement renewal.

Respectfully submitted,

Christina L. McMahan, Director Juvenile Department

Renewal No 2 to the 2015-IGA Between the Clackamas County Juvenile Department and Water Environment Services (Formerly Clackamas County Service District No. 1) For Community Service Work Crew Days

This Renewal No. 2, when signed by each party, as authorized by the original Interagency Agreement dated November 9, 2015, will become part of the contract documents, superseding the original to the applicable extent indicated.

AGREEMENT FORM

Extend the term of the 2015 Intergovernmental Agreement through June 30, 2021.

Effective immediately the "District" shall be known as Water Environment Services.

Effective immediately contact information should be amended as follows:

Payments should be mailed to: Clackamas County Juvenile Department Attn: Ed Jones, Administrative Services Manager 2121 Kaen Rd Oregon City, OR 97045

The Liaison for the Juvenile Department will be: Tanya Kramer (<u>Tkramer@co.clackamas.or.us</u>)

Water Environment Services

Clackamas County, Oregon Board of County Commissioners

Jim Bernard Chair Jim Bernard Chair

Date

Date

Jeffrey Munns 10/15/19

Approved by County Counsel

Recording Secretary

Community Work Crew FY 2019-2020 IGA Water Environment Services

Christina L. McMahan Director



JUVENILE DEPARTMENT

JUVENILE INTAKE AND ASSESSMENT CENTER 2121 KAEN ROAD | OREGON CITY, OR 97045

November 27, 2019

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Happy Valley for the Community Diversion Program Services

Purpose/Outcomes	Clackamas County Juvenile Department will provide Community Diversion Program services (including referral services, Diversion services and centralized juvenile records depository services) for at-risk youth who live within the city limits of eleven (11) Cities as part of the Clackamas County Juvenile Crime Prevention Plan.
Dollar Amount and	City of Happy Valley, Oregon will provide \$2,500 through June
Fiscal Impact	30, 2019. There are no general fund dollars required.
Funding Source	City of Happy Valley
Duration	Effective through June 30, 2020
Previous Board Action	Signed by the Board on 6/7/18 Agenda Item F.2
Strategic Plan	1. Provide interventions, compliance monitoring, and restorative
Alignment	services to youth so they can be accountable to victims and the
	community to repair the harm they have caused.
	2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.
Counsel Review	Reviewed and approved by County Counsel on 5-6-19
Contact Person	Ed Jones, Administrative Services Mgr, 503-650-3169

BACKGROUND:

Community Diversion Program services provided by Clackamas County Juvenile Department to Happy Valley. The City of Happy Valley has agreed to contribute to help fund the community diversion services provided in their city.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve the attached Intergovernmental Agreement renewal.

Respectfully submitted,

Christina L. McMahan, Juvenile Department Director

Renewal No 4 to the 2015-IGA Between the County, through its Juvenile Department and the City of Happy Valley For Diversion Panel Services for At Risk Youth

This Renewal No. 4 (4 of 4), when signed by each party, as authorized by the original Intergovernmental Agreement dated July 8, 2015, will become part of the contract documents, superseding the original to the applicable extent indicated.

AGREEMENT FORM

- III A.1. Compensation Fiscal year 2019-20 begins on July 1, 2019 and ends on June 30, 2020.
- III A.2. Compensation CITY agrees to pay COUNTY \$2,500 for services in fiscal year 2019-2020.
- III B.1. COUNTY will bill CITY on or about July 1, 2019 for fiscal year 2019-20. Payment is due within 30 days of invoice.
- III B.2. CITY Payments shall be mailed to: Clackamas County Juvenile Dept, Attn: Ed Jones, 2121 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045
- VII A. Term of Agreement The term of this Agreement begins on July 1, 2019, and ends on June 30, 2020, and is effective upon signature of both parties.

CITY OF HAPPY VALLEY

CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Jason/Tuck City Manager

DATE

Jim Bernard

Chair

DATE

Jeffrey Munns Approved by County Counsel 5/6/19 Date